ASAHI KASEI [AK4352]
M0040-E-02 2000/11
- 1 -
GENERAL DESCRIPTION
The AK4352 is an 18bit low voltage & power stereo DAC for digital audio system. The AK4352 uses the
new developed Multi-Bit ∆Σ architecture, this new architecture achieves DR=94dB at low voltage
operation. The AK4352 includes post filter with single-ended output and does not need any external parts.
The AK4352 is suitable for the portable audio system like MD, etc as low power and small package.

M0040-E-02 2000/11
- 2 -
n Ordering Guide
AK4352VT -40 ∼ +85°C 16pin TSSOP (0.65mm pitch)
AKD4352 Evaluation Board
n Pin Layout
1MCLK
PD
SDATA
BICK
DIF0
DIF1
DEM
Top
View
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
CKS
VCML
AOUTR
AOUTL
VCMR
VREF
VDD
VSS
16
15
14
13
12
11
10
9
LRCK
PIN/FUNCTION
No. Pin Name I/O Function
1 MCLK I Master Clock Pin
2 PD I
Power-Down Pin
    When at “L”, the AK4352 is in power-down mode and is held in reset.
    The AK4352 should always be reset upon power-up.
3 BICK I
Serial Bit Input Clock Pin
    This clock is used to latch audio data.
4 SDATA I Audio Data Input Pin
5 LRCK I
L/R Clock Pin
    This input determines which audio channel is currently being input on
SDATA
    pin.
6
7
DIF0
DIF1
I
I
Digital Input Format Pin
    These pins select one of four input modes.
8 DEM I
De-emphasis Enable Pin
   When at “H”, de-emphasis of fs=44.1kHz is enabled.
9 VSS - Ground Pin
10 VDD - Power Supply Pin
11 VREF I
Reference Voltage Input Pin
    Normally connected to VDD.
12 VCMR O Rch Common Voltage Pin
13 AOUTR O Rch Analog Output Pin